
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:                

A.B.R.A. Agenda                   Agenda
                                  Hearing

                    April 8, 2015

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           12:01 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Before we

4 get to our next hearing, we are running an hour

5 behind today, we have just a few agenda items

6 that the Board needs to vote on that won't take

7 very long.  They will take five minutes, I think.

8             Okay.  The first is the Cancellation

9 Agenda.  We only have one item on the

10 Cancellation Agenda, which is Brother's Liquors

11 located at 1140 Florida Avenue, N.E., ABRA No.

12 084857.

13             This license is closing the business

14 and is no longer in need of a license and has

15 requested cancellation of the license.

16             So I move that we cancel it.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second it.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 5-0-0.

3             Next we have a Cease and Desist Agenda

4 for Class B Manufacturers.  We again have one

5 establishment on this agenda and that is

6 Chocolate City Beer located at 2801 8th Street,

7 N.E.  The licensee did not make its second year

8 payment and the License No. is 085708.

9             I move that we issue a Cease and

10 Desist Order for this establishment.  Do I have a

11 second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

14 seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 5-0-0.  And this will be set forth in

20 Board Order No. 2015-128.

21             Next we have a Cease and Desist Agenda

22 for Class A Retailers.  We have seven



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 establishments in which the licensee did not

2 renew.  I'm going to read them and we can vote on

3 them.

4             The first one is ABRA No. 086499,

5 Frederick P. Winner.

6             The second one is ABRA No. 000023,

7 District Liquors.

8             The third one is ABRA No. 024362,

9 Uptown Wine and Spirits.

10             The fourth one is ABRA No. 060113,

11 Columbia Wine & Liquors.

12             Five is ABRA No. 088121, Crown

13 Liquors.

14             Six is ABRA No. 088222, Stop & Shop

15 Liquors.

16             Seven is The Cocktail Shop, ABRA No.

17 093942.

18             I move that we issue Cease and Desist

19 Orders for those licensees.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 5-0-0.

6             And the first one, Winner is Board

7 Order No. 2015-130; District Liquors is Board

8 Order No. 2015-131; Uptown Wine and Spirits is

9 Board Order No. 2015-132; Columbia Wine & Liquors

10 is Board Order No. 2015-133; Crown Liquors, No.

11 5, is Board Order No. 2015-134; No. 6, Stop &

12 Shop Liquors is Board Order No. 2015-135; and The

13 Cocktail Shop is Board Order No. 2015-137.

14             So that concludes our agenda items and

15 we can go back to our hearing schedule.

16             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

17 went off the record at 12:05 p.m. and resumed at

18 6:45 p.m.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

20 back on the record to do the Board's Agendas for

21 April 8, 2015.

22             We will start with the Legal Agenda. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 The first item on the Legal Agenda is a review of

2 the primary American Source of Supply Amendment

3 Proposal dated February 26, 2015 submitted by

4 Paul Pascal, Esq. on behalf of the District of

5 Columbia Association of Beverage Alcohol

6 Wholesalers.

7             I move that we postpone this review

8 until April 22nd.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 4-0-0.

17             No. 2 is a review of a Recommendation

18 of Amendment of Procedural Regulations under

19 Title 23, Municipal Regulations dated March 25,

20 2015 submitted by Chairperson Ronald Austin on

21 behalf of ANC-4B.

22             No action is required on this.  This



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 will be considered in accordance with our April

2 29th rulemaking.

3             Okay.  We have a Supplemental Legal

4 Agenda.  The first item is a review of off-site

5 storage request submitted by Michael Fonseca,

6 Esq. on behalf of Doi Moi dated March 30, 2015. 

7 Doi Moi is located at 1800 14th Street, N.W.,

8 License No. 088683.

9             I move that we approve this off-site

10 storage request.

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

13 Rodriguez has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 4-0-0.

19             No. 2 is a letter of clarification

20 submitted by Margie A.S. Lehrman, Esq. on behalf

21 of Jos. A. Magnus & Co. dated April 1, 2015. 

22 Jos. A. Magnus & Co. is located at 2052 West



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 Virginia Avenue, N.E., License No. 097825.

2             I think that this letter had a few

3 requests in it.  The first one dealt with

4 requesting off-site storage.  And I would be

5 moving that we approve that request.

6             And the second request dealt with

7 their providing an interpretation of

8 manufacturers under Title 5 and asking if we

9 would agree with the interpretation.  And I would

10 suggest that we do.

11             And then there was a third request

12 asking, I guess, if we agreed with an

13 interpretation with the law that goes into

14 effect, I think, around April 22nd or so.  It's

15 not in effect yet, so I would move that we hold

16 off responding to that request until the law is

17 in effect.

18             So that would be my motion for all

19 three.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Short

22 has seconded the motion.  Any other requests or



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 comments?  Okay.  

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 4-0-0.  

7             No. 3 is a request for reconsideration

8 of Board Order No. 2015-117 submitted by Lisa

9 Drazin, Trustee.  The Bernice J. Drazin Trust

10 dated April 2, 2015 as related to Pop's Seabar

11 located at 1817 Columbia Road, N.W., License No.

12 087585.

13             This is a request for reconsideration

14 of a Board Order, but I think they dismissed her

15 -- dismissed them as a party because she didn't

16 show up at Roll Call.  That's my recollection.  I

17 think this is a hard one for me.  We have notice

18 that -- oh, she said she didn't show up because

19 she didn't get notice.  And our records show that

20 notice was sent to her address of record.

21             I don't know.  Does somebody want to

22 make a motion on this or a comment?  This kind of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 thing bothers me, because I know, you know, we

2 have, you know, evidence that we did send it to

3 her at the right address.

4             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I make a motion

5 that we deny, Madam Chair.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So Mr.

7 Rodriguez has made a motion that we deny.  Is

8 there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Second, okay.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes then 4-0-0.  As much as I don't like to do

16 it, I think that the evidence shows that it was

17 sent to her.  Okay.

18             And there was an opposition to that

19 request for reconsideration.  Actually, that was

20 read and considered by the Board in connection

21 with the request, so no action is required for

22 No. 4.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             No. 5 is a settlement agreement

2 between ANC-2F and The Dabney dated April 1,

3 2015.  The Dabney is located at 1216-1226 9th

4 Street, N.W., License No. 097803.

5             I move that we approve this settlement

6 agreement with modifications to Clause 2 on page

7 1, which addresses any changes to the model and

8 it's too broad and our General Counsel can help

9 them with the language.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Short

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 4-0-0.

18             No. 6 is a settlement agreement among

19 ANC-3C, Cleveland Park Citizens Association and

20 Coppi's Organic Restaurant dated March 31, 2015. 

21 Coppi's is located at 3321 Connecticut Avenue,

22 N.W., License No. 096458.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             I move that we approve this settlement

2 agreement contingent upon modification to the

3 entertainment endorsement in accordance with

4 Paragraph 1 of their settlement agreement.

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Rodriguez

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 4-0-0.

13             No. 7 is a settlement agreement

14 between ANC-4D and Lucky Corner Store dated April

15 6, 2015.  Lucky Corner Store is located at 5335

16 Georgia Avenue, N.W., License No. 093115.

17             I move that we approve this agreement. 

18 Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

21 seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 4-0-0.  And this will be set forth in

5 Board Order 2015-136.

6             No. 8 is a review of a trademark

7 agreement between Proximo Restaurant, LLC and

8 LLJ, Inc. dated March 30, 2015.  It is related to

9 Minibar/Barmini located at 855 E Street, N.W.,

10 License No. 089911.

11             And this is just an FYI.  No action is

12 required.

13             No. 9, 10 and 11 all refer to the same

14 issue.  No. 9 is a Notice of Violation of

15 Settlement Contract submitted by Lyle Blanchard,

16 Esq. on behalf of group of 10 protestants dated

17 March 16, 2015.  Ibiza is located at 1222 1st

18 Street, N.E., License No. 074456.

19             No. 10 is a reply to that notice by

20 Sean Morris, Esq. on behalf of Ibiza dated March

21 20, 2015.

22             And No. 11 is a response to reply to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 Notice of Violation of Settlement Contract

2 submitted by Lyle Blanchard dated April 2, 2015.

3             So these are all related to Ibiza and

4 I would move that we refer this matter to

5 enforcement for investigation.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 4-0-0.  

14             No. 12 is a request to postpone the

15 Board decision regarding Primary American Source

16 of Supply Amendment Proposal dated February 26,

17 2015 submitted by Michael Fonseca, Esq. on behalf

18 of D.C. Retail Liquor Dealers Association dated

19 April 3, 2015.

20             I move that we grant this request and

21 postpone consideration until April 22nd.  Do I

22 have a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

3 seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

8 passes 4-0-0.  

9             Okay.  That completes our Legal

10 Agendas.

11             So we can now turn to our Licensing

12 Agendas.  The first item on our Licensing Agenda

13 is an application for safekeeping of license by

14 Chief Ike's Mambo Room located at 1725 Columbia

15 Road, N.W., License No. 017940.  It's an original

16 request for safekeeping.

17             I move that we approve for six months. 

18 Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

21 seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 4-0-0.  

5             No. 2 is an application for

6 safekeeping of license by Mothership located at

7 3301 Georgia Avenue, N.W., License No. 091237. 

8 It is also an original request.

9             I move that we approve for a period of

10 six months.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

13 seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 4-0-0.  

19             No. 3 is another application for

20 safekeeping of license by Staples Beer & Wine

21 Grocery located at 1364 Florida Avenue, N.E.,

22 License No. 096294.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             I move that we approve for six months. 

2 Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

5 seconded the motion.

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

10 passes 4-0-0.  

11             Finally, No. 4 on this Licensing

12 Agenda is a request for a change of hours by

13 Sosnick's Liquor located at 2318 4th Street, N.E.,

14 License No. 072301.

15             I move that we approve the licensing

16 request for an extension of hours.  Do I have a

17 second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

20 seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 4-0-0.  

4             Okay.  The Supplemental Licensing

5 Agenda.  The first item is a review of a Writ of

6 Execution with additional documentation from Ron

7 Hunt of Capitol Hill Cabaret, Inc. requesting an

8 involuntary transfer of license.  This is with

9 respect to AKA, Inc. located at 2046 West

10 Virginia Avenue, N.E., License No. 084241.

11             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

12 second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 4-0-0.

21             No. 2 is a review of additional

22 information in support of request for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 reinstatement of a canceled license.  It is by

2 Recess Bar located at 727 15th Street, N.W.,

3 License No. 081805.

4             I move that we approve this request. 

5 Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 4-0-0.

14             And finally, No. 3 is a request for a

15 disposal permit to transport remaining alcohol

16 inventory to licensed sister establishment at 575

17 7th Street, N.W.  This is by Rosa Mexicano, 5225

18 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License No. 088012.

19             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

20 second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 4-0-0.

7             We have a Second Supplemental

8 Licensing Agenda.

9             No. 1 is an application for a new

10 Retailer Class CX multi-purpose facility with

11 wine pub permit.  The establishment is District

12 Winery located at 385 Water Street, S.E., license

13 number to be determined.  Okay.

14             So I move that we hold a Fact-Finding

15 Hearing on this application.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 passes 4-0-0.  

2             And No. 2 is an application to extend

3 an entertainment endorsement to a sidewalk cafe. 

4 Entertainment on the sidewalk cafe to include a

5 live band, not to exceed three performers,

6 dancing and cover charge will not be extended to

7 the sidewalk cafe.  This is for Marriott Marquis

8 located at 901 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.,

9 License No. 093961.

10             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

11 second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

14 seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 4-0-0.

20             Okay.  Now we have an Agenda to Vacate

21 Cease and Desist Orders of which there is one. 

22 It is ABRA No. 000023, District Liquors located



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 at 1211 11th Street, N.W.

2             So I move that we approve vacating the

3 Cease and Desist Order with respect to District

4 Liquors.  Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has 

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 4-0-0.  And this will be set forth in

13 Board Order 2015-122.

14             Okay.  We have a Notice of ABC Board's

15 Intent to Issue Cease and Desist Orders for Class

16 C and D Retailers.  This is a list of C and D

17 Retailers that the Board will be issuing Orders

18 to Cease and Desist on April 22, 2015 to the

19 following licensees because they didn't make

20 their second or third year payments or both. 

21 Okay.  Okay.  So this is a very long list.  I'll

22 count how many pages it is.  Two, three, four,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 five, six pages with about 40 to 50

2 establishments.

3             So as this is just a notice and not

4 actually issuing the orders, I think that we

5 could approve putting this in the record that a

6 notice of all the places listed on this

7 Wednesday, April 8, 2015 Board's Intent to Issue

8 Cease and Desist Orders to Class C and D

9 Retailers.

10             Okay.  This list is already up on

11 ABRA's website for everybody to see what we are

12 voting on, so I don't think it's necessary to

13 name each one, if that's all right with others

14 here?

15             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  That's fine, Madam

16 Chair.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So we are

18 just going to vote to issue this Notice of ABC

19 Board's Intent to Issue a Cease and Desist Order

20 on April 22nd and we will be back on the 22nd to

21 vote actually on the Cease and Desist Orders. 

22 Okay.  Okay.  So do I have a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 4-0-0.  

10             Okay.  We have one more item.  This is

11 also a Notice of Board's Intent to Issue Cease

12 and Desist Orders for Class C and D Retailers. 

13 And that we will be issuing Orders to Cease and

14 Desist on April 22, 2015 to the following

15 licensees for the reasons stated below:

16             This is pretty quick, so I'm going to

17 run through it.

18             Doubletree Washington DC didn't make

19 the third year payment.

20             Courtyard By Marriott did not make

21 third year payment.

22             Marriott Residence Inn/Crios didn't



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 make third year payment.

2             West End Cinema didn't make three year

3 payment.

4             Art Soiree House didn't make three

5 year payment.

6             E Street Lounge didn't make three year

7 payment.

8             Georgetown Club at Suter Tavern didn't

9 make three year payment.

10             Aramark Entertainment, LLC (Verizon

11 Center) didn't make three year payment.

12             Motor Yacht Celebrity (1 of 3) didn't

13 make three year payment.

14             Panas Gourmet Empanadas, the licensee

15 didn't make the second or third year payments.

16             And Rice Bar, the licensee didn't make

17 the third year payment.

18             So I move that we issue this Notice of

19 Intent to Issue a Cease and Desist order.

20             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

22 Rodriguez has seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 4-0-0.  

6             Okay.  I think that completes our

7 agendas.  And we will just do our votes on the

8 closed sessions for when we meet next which is in

9 two weeks.

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

13 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

14 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on April

15 22, 2015 for the purpose of seeking legal advice

16 from our counsel on the matters identified on the

17 Board's Agenda for April 22, 2015 as published in

18 the DC Register on April 17, 2015.

19             Is there a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

22 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

2 seconded.

3             Mr. Brooks?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

6             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

8 agrees.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As it appears

12 that the motion has passed by a 4-0-0 vote, I

13 hereby give notice that the ABC Board will hold

14 this aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to

15 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice

16 will also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

17 bulletin board, placed on the electronic calendar

18 on ABRA's website and published in the DC

19 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

2 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on April

3 22, 2015 for the purpose of discussing and

4 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

5 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

6 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

7 and seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

8 Board's Investigative Agenda for April 22, 2015

9 as published in the DC Register on April 17,

10 2015.

11             Is there a second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

14 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

15 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

16 seconded.

17             Mr. Brooks?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

20             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

22 agrees.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

4 the motion has passed by a 4-0-0 vote.  I hereby

5 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

6 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

7 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will

8 also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

9 bulletin board, placed on the electronic calendar

10 on ABRA's website and published in the DC

11 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

12             And that concludes our business for

13 April 8, 2015 and we are adjourned.

14             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Thank you, Madam

15 Chair.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

17 You're welcome.  Yes, we are done.

18             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in the

19 above-entitled matter was concluded at 7:10 p.m.)

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

A
A.B.R.A 1:6 29:18
A.S 7:20
ABC 22:14 23:18 26:14

27:13,16 28:2 29:5,8
above-entitled 5:16

29:19
ABRA 2:11 4:4,6,8,10

4:12,14,16 21:22
ABRA's 23:11 27:18

29:10
abstaining 3:1,18 5:4

6:15 7:17 9:5 10:14
11:16 12:11 13:3
14:12 15:7 16:3,17
17:9 18:2,19 19:12
20:5,22 21:18 22:11
24:8 26:4

Act 26:13 27:15 28:1
29:7

action 6:22 10:21 13:11
additional 18:6,21
address 9:20 10:3
addresses 11:7
adjourned 29:13
advice 26:15 28:7
aforementioned 27:14

29:6
agenda 1:6,6 2:5,9,10

3:3,5,21 5:14,22 6:1
7:4 15:12 17:12 18:5
20:8 21:20 26:17 28:8
29:18

agendas 5:20 15:10,12
26:7

agree 8:9 27:4,6,10
28:18,20 29:2

agreed 8:12
agreement 11:1,6,18

12:2,4,13,17 13:7
agrees 27:8 28:22
AKA 18:9
alcohol 6:5 19:15
Alcoholic 1:2,11,12

26:10 27:20
alleged 28:5
Amendment 6:2,18

14:16 26:13 27:15
28:1 29:7

American 6:2 14:15
ANC-2F 11:2
ANC-3C 11:19
ANC-4B 6:21
ANC-4D 12:14
appears 27:11 29:3
application 15:13 16:5

16:19 20:9,15 21:2
approve 7:9 8:5 11:5

12:1,17 15:17 16:9
17:1,15 18:11 19:4,19
21:10 22:2 23:5

April 1:10 5:21 6:8 7:1
7:21 8:14 9:10 11:2
12:14 14:2,19,21
22:18 23:7,20 24:14
26:14,17,18 28:2,8,9
29:13

Aramark 25:10
Art 25:4
asking 8:8,12
Association 6:5 11:19

14:18
Austin 6:20
Avenue 2:11 8:1 11:21

12:16 16:7,21 18:10
19:18 21:8

aye 2:20,21 3:15,16 5:1
5:2 6:12,13 7:14,15
9:2,3 10:11,12 11:13
11:14 12:8,9,22 13:1
14:9,10 15:4,5,22
16:1,14,15 17:6,7,21
17:22 18:16,17 19:9
19:10 20:2,3,19,20
21:15,16 22:8,9 24:5
24:6 26:1,2

B
B 3:4
back 5:15,20 23:20
band 21:5
Bar 19:2 25:16
Beer 3:6 16:20
behalf 6:4,21 7:6,20

13:16,20 14:17
Bernice 9:9
Beverage 1:2,11,12 6:5

26:11 27:21
Blanchard 13:15 14:2
board 1:2,11 2:6 3:20

5:6,7,9,10,11,12,13
9:8,14 10:20 13:5
14:15 22:13,17 26:11
26:14 27:13,16,17,21
28:2 29:5,8,9

Board's 5:20 22:14 23:7
23:19 24:11 26:17
28:8

bothers 10:1
broad 11:8
Brooks 1:16 12:19,20

15:1,2,19,20 17:18,19
18:13,14 19:6,7,21,22
21:12,13 24:2,3 26:20
26:21 27:3,4 28:12,13
28:17,18

Brother's 2:10
Building 1:12
bulletin 27:17 29:9
business 2:13 29:12

C
C 22:16,16 23:8 24:12
Cabaret 18:7
cafe 21:3,4,7
calendar 27:17 29:9
call 9:16 26:22 28:14
cancel 2:16
canceled 19:1
cancellation 2:8,10,15
Capitol 18:7
Cease 3:3,9,21 4:18

21:21 22:3,15,18 23:8
23:19,21 24:11,13
25:19

Celebrity 25:12
Center 25:11
Chair 10:5 23:16 29:15
Chairperson 1:13,16

2:3,18,22 3:13,17
4:21 5:3,19 6:10,14
6:20 7:12,16 8:21 9:4
10:6,10,13 11:11,15
12:6,10,20 13:2 14:7
14:11 15:2,6,20 16:2
16:12,16 17:4,8,19
18:1,14,18 19:7,11,22
20:4,17,21 21:13,17
22:6,10 23:17 24:3,7
25:21 26:3,10,21 27:5
27:7,9,11,20 28:13,19
28:21 29:3,16

change 17:12
changes 11:7
charge 21:6
Chief 15:14
Chocolate 3:6
Cinema 25:2
Citizens 11:19
City 3:6
civil 28:5
clarification 7:19
Class 3:4,22 20:10

22:15 23:8 24:12
Clause 11:6
Cleveland 11:19
closed 26:8,14 27:14

28:2 29:6
closing 2:13
Club 25:8
Cocktail 4:16 5:13
Columbia 1:1 4:11 5:9

6:5 9:11 15:14 26:12
27:22

comment 9:22
comments 9:1
completes 15:9 26:6
concerning 28:4
concluded 29:19
concludes 5:14 29:12
Connecticut 11:21
connection 10:20
consideration 14:21
considered 7:1 10:20
contingent 12:2
Contract 13:15 14:1
Control 1:2,11,12 26:11

27:21
Coppi's 11:20,21
Corner 12:14,15
counsel 11:8 26:16

28:7
count 22:22
Courtyard 24:20
cover 21:6
criminal 28:5
Crown 4:12 5:10
CX 20:10

D
D 22:16,16 23:8 24:12
D.C 1:13 14:18
Dabney 11:2,3
dancing 21:6
dated 6:3,19 7:6,21

9:10 11:2,20 12:14
13:8,16,20 14:2,16,18

DC 24:18 26:18 27:18
28:9 29:10

Dealers 14:18
dealt 8:3,6
decision 14:15
deny 10:5,7
Desist 3:3,10,21 4:18

21:21 22:3,15,18 23:8
23:19,21 24:12,14
25:19

determined 20:13
discussing 28:3
dismissed 9:14,15
disposal 19:15
District 1:1 4:7 5:7 6:4

20:11 21:22 22:3
26:11 27:21

documentation 18:6
Doi 7:6,7
DONALD 1:16
Doubletree 24:18
Drazin 9:9,9

E
E 13:9 25:6



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

effect 8:14,15,17
electronic 27:17 29:9
Empanadas 25:14
endorsement 12:3 21:3
enforcement 14:5
entertainment 12:3

21:3,4 25:10
Esq 6:4 7:6,20 13:16,20

14:17
establishment 3:5,10

19:16 20:11
establishments 4:1

23:2
everybody 23:11
evidence 10:2,16
exceed 21:5
Execution 18:6
extend 21:2
extended 21:6
extension 17:16

F
facility 20:10
Fact-Finding 20:14
favor 2:20 3:15 5:1 6:12

7:14 9:2 10:11 11:13
12:8,22 14:9 15:4,22
16:14 17:6,21 18:16
19:9 20:2,19 21:15
22:8 24:5 26:1

February 6:3 14:16
finally 17:11 19:14
fine 23:15
first 2:8 4:4 5:6 6:1 7:4

8:3 15:12 18:5
five 2:7 4:12 23:1
Florida 2:11 16:21
following 22:19 24:14
Fonseca 7:5 14:17
forth 3:19 13:4 22:12
four 22:22
fourth 4:10
Frederick 4:5
FYI 13:11

G
General 11:8
Georgetown 25:8
Georgia 12:16 16:7
give 27:13 29:5
go 5:15
goes 8:13
going 4:2 23:18 24:16
Gourmet 25:14
grant 14:20
Grocery 16:21
group 13:16
guess 8:12

H
hard 9:17
hearing 1:7,12 2:4 5:15

20:15 27:16 28:4 29:8
HECTOR 1:17
help 11:8
Hill 18:7
hold 8:15 20:14 26:14

27:13 28:2 29:5
hour 2:4
hours 17:12,16
House 25:4
Hunt 18:7

I
Ibiza 13:17,20 14:3
identified 26:16
Ike's 15:14
include 21:4
information 18:22
Inn/Crios 24:22
Intent 22:15 23:7,19

24:11 25:19
interpretation 8:7,9,13
inventory 19:16
investigation 14:5
investigations 28:5
Investigative 28:8
involuntary 18:8
issue 3:9 4:18 13:14

22:15 23:7,18,19
24:11 25:18,19

issuing 22:17 23:4
24:13

item 2:9 6:1 7:4 15:12
18:5 24:10

items 2:5 5:14

J
J 9:9
JAMES 1:18
Jos 7:21,22

K
kind 9:22
know 9:21 10:1,1,2

L
language 11:9
law 8:13,16 28:6
legal 5:22 6:1 7:3 15:9

26:15 28:7
Lehrman 7:20
letter 7:19 8:2
license 2:13,14,15 3:8

7:8 8:1 9:11 11:4,22
12:16 13:10,18 15:13

15:15 16:6,7,20,22
17:14 18:8,10 19:1,3
19:18 20:12 21:9

licensed 19:16
licensee 3:7 4:1 25:14

25:16
licensees 4:19 22:19

24:15
licensing 15:11,12

17:11,15 18:4 20:8
Liquor 14:18 17:13
Liquors 2:10 4:7,11,13

4:15 5:7,9,10,12
21:22 22:4

Lisa 9:8
list 22:16,21 23:10
listed 23:6
live 21:5
LLC 13:7 25:10
LLJ 13:8
located 2:11 3:6 7:7,22

9:11 11:3,21 12:15
13:9,17 15:14 16:6,21
17:13 18:9 19:2 20:12
21:8,22

long 2:7 22:21
longer 2:14
Lounge 25:6
Lucky 12:14,15
Lyle 13:15 14:2

M
Madam 10:5 23:15

29:14
Magnus 7:21,22
Mambo 15:14
manner 27:19 29:11
manufacturers 3:4 8:8
March 6:19 7:6 11:20

13:8,17,20
Margie 7:20
Marquis 21:7
Marriott 21:7 24:20,22
Massachusetts 21:8
matter 1:5 5:16 14:4

29:19
matters 26:16
meet 26:8
meeting 1:3 26:14

27:14 28:2 29:6
Meetings 26:13 27:15

28:1 29:7
Member 1:16,17,17,18

2:17 3:12 4:20 6:9
7:11 8:20 10:4,9
11:10 12:5,19 14:6
15:1,19 16:11 17:3,18
18:13 19:6,21 20:16

21:12 22:5 23:15 24:1
24:2 25:20 26:20 27:4
27:6,10 28:12,18,20
29:2,14

met 1:12
Mexicano 19:17
Michael 7:5 14:17
MIKE 1:17
Miller 1:13,16 2:3,18,22

3:13,17 4:21 5:3,19
6:10,14 7:12,16 8:21
9:4 10:6,10,13 11:11
11:15 12:6,10,20 13:2
14:7,11 15:2,6,20
16:2,12,16 17:4,8,19
18:1,14,18 19:7,11,22
20:4,17,21 21:13,17
22:6,10 23:17 24:3,7
25:21 26:3,21 27:5,7
27:7,9,11 28:13,19,21
28:21 29:3,16

Minibar/Barmini 13:9
minutes 2:7
misconduct 28:6
model 11:7
modification 12:2
modifications 11:6
Moi 7:6,7
months 15:17 16:10

17:1
Morris 13:20
Mothership 16:6
motion 2:19 3:1,14,18

4:22 5:4 6:11,15 7:13
7:17 8:18,22 9:5,22
10:4,7,14 11:12,16
12:7,11,21 13:3 14:8
14:12 15:3,7,21 16:3
16:13,17 17:5,9,20
18:2,15,19 19:8,12
20:1,5,18,22 21:14,18
22:7,11 24:4,8 25:22
26:4,22 27:1,12 28:14
28:15 29:4

Motor 25:12
move 2:16 3:9 4:18 6:7

7:9 8:15 11:5 12:1,17
14:4,20 15:17 16:9
17:1,15 18:11 19:4,19
20:14 21:10 22:2
25:18 26:13 28:1

moving 8:5
multi-purpose 20:10
Municipal 6:19

N
N.E 2:11 3:7 8:1 13:18

16:21 17:13 18:10



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

N.W 1:12 7:7 9:11 11:4
11:22 12:16 13:9
15:15 16:7 19:2,17,18
21:8 22:1

name 23:13
necessary 23:12
need 2:14
needs 2:6
new 20:9
notice 9:17,19,20 13:14

13:19 14:1 22:14 23:3
23:6,18 24:11 25:18
27:13,15 29:5,7

number 20:13

O
off-site 7:4,9 8:4
oh 9:18
okay 2:3,8 5:19 7:3,12

8:21 9:1 10:6,10,17
11:11 15:9 18:4 20:13
21:20 22:14,21,21
23:10,17,22,22 24:3
24:10 25:21 26:6

ongoing 28:4
Open 26:13 27:15 28:1

29:7
opposed 3:1,18 5:4

6:15 7:17 9:5 10:14
11:16 12:11 13:3
14:12 15:7 16:3,17
17:9 18:2,19 19:12
20:5,22 21:18 22:11
24:8 26:4

opposition 10:18
order 3:10,20 5:7,8,9,10

5:11,12,13 9:8,14
13:5 22:3,13 23:19
25:19

orders 4:19 21:21 22:15
22:17 23:4,8,21 24:12
24:13

Organic 11:20
original 15:15 16:8

P
P 4:5
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 5:17,18 29:19
page 11:6
pages 22:22 23:1
Panas 25:14
Paragraph 12:4
Park 11:19
party 9:15
Pascal 6:4
passed 27:12 29:4

passes 3:2,19 5:5 6:16
7:18 9:6 10:15 11:17
12:12 13:4 14:13 15:8
16:4,18 17:10 18:3,20
19:13 20:6 21:1,19
22:12 24:9 26:5

Paul 6:4
payment 3:8 24:19,21

25:1,3,5,7,9,11,13,17
payments 22:20 25:15
performers 21:5
period 16:9
permit 19:15 20:11
placed 27:17 29:9
places 23:6
planned 28:4
Pop's 9:10
posted 27:16 29:8
postpone 6:7 14:14,21
practicable 27:19 29:11
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:13
pretty 24:16
primary 6:2 14:15
Procedural 6:18
Proposal 6:3 14:16
protestants 13:16
providing 8:7
Proximo 13:7
pub 20:11
published 26:17 27:18

28:9 29:10
purpose 26:15 28:3
pursuant 27:14 29:6
putting 23:5

Q
quick 24:16

R
read 4:2 10:20
reasons 24:15
Recess 19:2
recollection 9:16
Recommendation 6:17
reconsideration 9:7,13

10:19
record 5:17,20 9:20

23:5
records 9:19
Reeves 1:12
refer 13:13 14:4
regarding 14:15
Register 26:18 27:19

28:9 29:11
regulations 6:18,19

28:6
reinstatement 19:1

related 9:10 13:8 14:3
remaining 19:15
renew 4:2
reply 13:19,22
reports 28:4
request 7:5,10 8:5,6,11

8:16 9:7,13 10:19,21
14:14,20 15:16 16:8
17:12,16 18:22 19:4
19:14

requested 2:15
requesting 8:4 18:7
requests 8:3,22
required 6:22 10:21

13:12
Residence 24:22
respect 18:9 22:3
responding 8:16
response 13:22
Restaurant 11:20 13:7
resumed 5:17
Retail 14:18
Retailer 20:10
Retailers 3:22 22:16,17

23:9 24:12
review 6:1,7,17 7:4 13:6

18:5,21
Rice 25:16
right 10:3 23:13
Road 9:11 15:15
Rodriguez 1:17 7:11,13

10:4,7 12:5,6 17:3,4
22:5,6 23:15 24:1
25:20,22 27:5,6 28:19
28:20 29:14

roll 9:16 26:22 28:14
Ron 18:6
Ronald 6:20
room 1:12 15:14 27:16

29:8
Rosa 19:17
rulemaking 7:2
run 24:17
running 2:4
Ruthanne 1:13,16

S
S.E 20:12
safekeeping 15:13,16

16:6,20
schedule 5:15
Seabar 9:10
Sean 13:20
second 2:17 3:7,11,12

4:6,20 6:8,9 7:11 8:6
8:20 10:8,9,10 11:9
11:10 12:5,18,19 14:6
14:22 15:1,18,19

16:10,11 17:2,3,17,18
18:12,13 19:5,6,20,21
20:7,15,16 21:11,12
22:4,5,20 23:22 24:1
24:2 25:15,20 26:19
26:20 28:11,12

seconded 2:19 3:14
4:22 6:11 7:13 8:22
11:12 12:7,21 14:8
15:3,21 16:13 17:5,20
18:15 19:8 20:1,18
21:14 22:7 24:4 25:22
26:22 27:2 28:14,16

Section 26:12 27:22
see 23:11
seeking 26:15 28:7
send 10:2
sent 9:20 10:17
sessions 26:8
set 3:19 13:4 22:12
settlement 11:1,5,18

12:1,4,13 13:15 14:1
seven 3:22 4:16
Shop 4:14,16 5:12,13
Short 1:18 6:9,10 8:20

8:21 10:9 11:10,11
14:6,7 16:11,12 20:16
20:17 27:9,10 29:1,2

show 9:16,18,19
shows 10:16
sidewalk 21:3,4,7
Silverstein 1:17 2:17,18

3:12,13 4:20,21
sister 19:16
six 4:14 15:17 16:10

17:1 23:1
Soiree 25:4
somebody 9:21
Sosnick's 17:13
Source 6:2 14:15
Spirits 4:9 5:8
Staples 16:20
start 5:22
stated 24:15
Stop 4:14 5:11
storage 7:5,10 8:4
Store 12:14,15
Street 1:12 3:6 7:7 11:4

13:9,18 17:13 19:2,17
20:12 22:1 25:6

submitted 6:3,20 7:5,20
9:8 13:15 14:2,17

suggest 8:10
Suite 1:13
Supplemental 7:3 18:4

20:7
Supply 6:2 14:16
support 18:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

Suter 25:8

T
take 2:6,7 26:22 28:14
Tavern 25:8
Thank 29:14,16
thing 10:1
think 2:7 8:2,14 9:14,17

10:16 23:4,12 26:6
third 4:8 8:11 22:20

24:19,21 25:1,15,17
three 8:19 21:5 22:22

25:2,4,6,9,11,13
timely 27:19 29:11
Title 6:19 8:8
today 2:5
trademark 13:6
transfer 18:8
transport 19:15
Trust 9:9
Trustee 9:9
turn 15:11
two 22:22 26:9

U
Uptown 4:9 5:8

V
Vacate 21:20
vacating 22:2
Verizon 25:10
Violation 13:14 14:1
violations 28:6
Virginia 8:1 18:10
vote 2:6 4:2 23:18,21

27:1,12 28:15 29:4
votes 26:7
voting 23:12

W
want 9:21
Washington 1:13 24:18
Water 20:12
website 23:11 27:18

29:10
Wednesday 23:7
weeks 26:9
welcome 29:17
went 5:17
West 7:22 18:9 25:2
Wholesalers 6:6
wine 4:9,11 5:8,9 16:20

20:11
Winery 20:12
Winner 4:5 5:6
Wisconsin 19:18
Writ 18:5

X

Y
Yacht 25:12
year 3:7 22:20 24:19,21

25:1,2,5,6,9,11,13,15
25:17

Z

0
000023 4:6 21:22
017940 15:15
024362 4:8
060113 4:10
072301 17:14
074456 13:18
081805 19:3
084241 18:10
084857 2:12
085708 3:8
086499 4:4
087585 9:12
088012 19:18
088121 4:12
088222 4:14
088683 7:8
089911 13:10
091237 16:7
093115 12:16
093942 4:17
093961 21:9
096294 16:22
096458 11:22
097803 11:4
097825 8:1

1
1 7:21 11:2,7 12:4 20:9

25:12
10 13:13,16,19
11 13:13,22
1140 2:11
11th 22:1
12 14:14
12:01 2:2
12:05 5:17
1211 22:1
1216-1226 11:3
1222 13:17
1364 16:21
14th 1:12 7:7
15th 19:2
16 13:17
17 26:18 28:9
1725 15:14
1800 7:7

1817 9:11
1st 13:17

2
2 6:17 7:19 9:10 11:6

14:2 16:5 18:21 21:2
20 13:21
2000 1:12
20009 1:13
2010 26:13 27:15 28:1

29:7
2015 1:10 5:21 6:3,20

7:6,21 9:10 11:3,20
12:15 13:8,17,21 14:2
14:17,19 22:18 23:7
24:14 26:15,17,18
28:3,8,10 29:13

2015-117 9:8
2015-122 22:13
2015-128 3:20
2015-130 5:7
2015-131 5:8
2015-132 5:9
2015-133 5:10
2015-134 5:11
2015-135 5:12
2015-136 13:5
2015-137 5:13
2046 18:9
2052 7:22
22 22:18 24:14 26:15,17

28:3,8
22nd 6:8 8:14 14:21

23:20,20
23 6:19
2318 17:13
25 6:19
26 6:3 14:16
2801 3:6
29th 7:2

3
3 9:7 14:19 16:19 19:14

25:12
30 7:6 13:8
31 11:20
3301 16:7
3321 11:21
385 20:12

4
4 10:22 17:11
4-0-0 6:16 7:18 9:6

10:15 11:17 12:12
13:4 14:13 15:8 16:4
16:18 17:10 18:3,20
19:13 20:6 21:1,19
22:12 24:9 26:5 27:12

29:4
40 23:1
400S 1:13
405 26:12 27:22
4th 17:13

5
5 5:11 8:8 11:1
5-0-0 3:2,19 5:5
50 23:1
5225 19:17
5335 12:15
575 19:16

6
6 5:11 11:18 12:15
6:45 5:18

7
7 12:13
7:10 29:19
727 19:2
7th 19:17

8
8 1:10 5:21 13:6 23:7

29:13
855 13:9
8th 3:6

9


